### **NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY**

985 Damonte Ranch Pkwy #206 - Reno, NV 89521

APPLICATION FOR ADVANCED PRACTICE REGISTERED NURSE - PRESCRIBE REGISTRATION FEE: \$80.00 (non-refundable money order or cashier's check only)

First: N	nto he		Middle: Rac	Last:	UULS!							
Home Addr	000:	1 Milana	ane.	Last.	100,100							
1	20 1/2.45	1 verifico	Sta	a NV	Zip Code:							
City:	AS VELAV	1			20	ou m M. o Arb E						
S				e of Birth:		ex: M or St. F						
Telephone:				ail address:		Julian. Cara						
Practice Na	ime (if any):	Disputar	PRACTICING LO	CATION (Require	ed) Att							
Physical Ac	2.	that Charle	SAM BLUD	# 2233	Suite #:	203						
City: Las		II IV CVILLIC	Sta	0 11/	Zip Code	89102						
Telephone:	120	10117-62	702.848.			597						
Nursing Bo	-	815950	Issued: 12 17	20 18 Expir	121-12	21						
require not ap	ed information oply to DEA be thave a currer	and provide a lett fore receiving you nt Nevada license v	er with your pending r pending letter.)	number to allow you	Board Staff will notify ou to apply for the DB will process this appl	EA in Nevada-(Do						
Physic 1. Been of 2. Been to 3. Had yo	cal condition the charged, arreste the subject of a pur license subject of a charged YES to an	hat would impair you ed or convicted of a board citation, admi ected to any discipli	felony or misdemeand inistrative action wheth the for violation of pha	the essential functor in any state?ner completed or per macy or drug laws in	tions of your license? nding in <u>any</u> state? n <u>any</u> state? g information & <b>provid</b>							
Board Adr Action:	ministrative	State	Date:		Case #:							
Action.			1 1									
Criminal Action:	State	Date:	Case #:	County		Court						
It is a violation of Nevada law to falsify this application and sanctions will be imposed for misrepresentation. I hereby certify that I have read this application. I certify that all statements made are true and correct.  I understand that Nevada law requires a licensed APRN who, in their professional or occupational capacity, comes to know or has reasonable cause to believe, a child has been abused/neglected, to report the abuse/neglect to an agency which provides child welfare services or to a local law enforcement agency.  Original Signature of APRN, no copies or stamps accepted  COLLABORATING PHYSICIAN's name (If required):												
Original	Signature o	f Collaborating F	hysician, no copie	es or stamps acc	epted Date	<i>0</i> 2						
		ate Processed			Amount	80						

#### **Explanation**

Been charged, arrested or convicted of a felony or misdemeanor in <u>any</u> state?
 YES.

On February 26, 2019, I was arrested in Las Vegas on suspicion of driving under the influence, possession of a dangerous drug without a prescription, possession of a controlled substance without a prescription, and failing to maintain a travel lane. On July 19, 2019, I was charged with misdemeanor driving under the influence and failing to maintain a travel lane <u>only</u>. That case (No. 19M12821X) is currently pending before the Las Vegas Justice Court. Arrest records and the criminal complaint are attached.

On the night of February 25-26, 2019, I was pulled over while driving and taken into custody on suspicion of driving under the influence. Due to my pending criminal matter, I have been advised by my counsel not to provide further details on that issue.

As part of that arrest, my vehicle and purse were searched. The officer discovered a prescription bottle in my purse with twenty (20) pills of zolpidem tartrate, 10mg (generic for Ambien), a Schedule IV controlled substance. The bottled was labeled for my mother, Patricia Mortel, and dated September 20, 2010. I was in the process of moving, and my mother had left her prescription at my house. I had her prescription in my purse so that I could return it to her. It is obviously an old prescription of hers, and given that twenty (20) pills remained in the bottle, it was pretty clear that her prescription was not being abused or diverted. The early charges of possession of a dangerous drug without a prescription and possession of a controlled substance without a prescription were dropped with no complaint filed.

As stated above, my criminal case on the remaining charges is pending. I have had no other felony or misdemeanor charges, arrests, or convictions in any other state.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

-VS-

NATALIE RAE WYNN, aka, Natalie Rae Mortel #5686794,

Defendant.

### JUSTICE COURT, LAS VEGAS TOWNSHIP CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: 19M12821X

DEPT NO: 13

#### CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

The Defendant above named having committed the crimes of DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (Misdemeanor - NRS 484C.110, 484C.400, 484C.105 - NOC 53900) and FAILURE TO MAINTAIN TRAVEL LANE (Misdemeanor - NRS 484B.223 - NOC 53788), in the manner following, to wit: That the said Defendant, on or about the 26th day of February, 2019, at and within the County of Clark, State of Nevada,

#### **COUNT 1 - DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE**

did then and there willfully and unlawfully drive and/or be in actual physical control of a motor vehicle on a highway or on premises to which the public has access at U.S. Highway 95 and Craig, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, Defendant being responsible in one or more of the following ways and/or under one or more of the following theories, to wit: 1) while under the influence of intoxicating liquor to any degree, however slight, which rendered her incapable of safely driving and/or exercising actual physical control of a vehicle, 2) while she had a concentration of alcohol of .08 or more in her blood, and/or 3) when she was found by measurement within two (2) hours after driving and/or being in actual physical control of a vehicle to have a concentration of alcohol of .08 or more in her blood.

#### COUNT 2 - FAILURE TO MAINTAIN TRAVEL LANE

did then and there willfully and unlawfully fail to drive a motor vehicle as nearly as practicable entirely within a single lane while operating a motor vehicle at U.S. Highway 95 and Craig, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, a highway with two or more clearly marked lanes for traffic traveling in one direction.

All of which is contrary to the form, force and effect of Statutes in such cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Nevada. Said Complainant makes this declaration subject to the penalty of perjury.

07/19/19

19M12821X/ml NHP EV# 190202314 (TK12)

### NOTICE OF INTENT TO USE AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION

Please be advised that, pursuant to NRS 50.315 and 50.325, upon the trial of this matter, the State of Nevada intends to offer into evidence the affidavit or declaration made under penalty of perjury of the person who withdrew the sample of whole blood from the Defendant for the purposes set forth in NRS 50.315(4). A copy of said affidavit or declaration is included in the discovery provided in this matter.

The person who withdrew the sample of whole blood in this matter is:

S. WILSON

LABCORP

UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER

1800 West Charleston Boulevard

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

					6	<b>b</b> 8	Э	ge	Н			81	IAT	Æ.	V	7=	11)	HO	M -	X6	325	-01	61		
**************************************		NEODIE 100	CAL	C US VETERAN	CTIZZEN'S ARMEST	*EVENT# / NIC#	190202314	190202314	190202314	190202314					THE STAMP	AT RELEASING	d eda '			70	#		*	STSY4F	
180	OETAINER	1. P	PLACE OF BIRTH CARMICHAEL,	STRATION #		JAME.	2000	3000	2000	1060			GJI GRAND JURY INDICTMENT					JAUSTICE	O.R. REL	I.A.D.				No HTT	
2/26/20	Z	Maralie	PPAGE	*ALIEN REGISTRATION #		*ORD / NRS	454.316.1	163.336.2A	484C.110	484B.223.1					FIRST APP DATE:		ď	COURT:		)				SCORE:	
*ARREST DATE:	*co-beF;		*Z# 89131		(dz	CE			245				F RIM-REMAND			*SECTOPABEAT OF ARREST	~	AMEA CAID CC					]	R	
	NIV		STATE	COTZENSMP USA	CITY, STATE,	MARIN	RP 1 COUTS	(1ST/ZND)	lahol (di	LANE CHAN			ES: AW – ARREST WARRANT			SECTO			0		CL		-F	-3/	SCOPY
PARTIMENT RECOR	HND	Worte			GAS, NV 8	CHARGE LITERAL	G W/O P-SC	H, IE, IV CAS.	ounson allahol (drygs	MINPROPER	•		2		MHP	*AGENCY	dia.	CONTRICTED.	WEEKsen		4	DEPARTMEN		N RT	L.) PROCESSING COPY
EGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTI PORARY CUSTODY REC (" DENOTES OFFICER REQUIRED FIELD)	□ two	TRUE NAME	LAS VEGAS	SOCIAL SECURITY#	"LOCATION OF ARREST (STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP) USSSICRAIG LAS VEGAS, NV 89129	ţ	POSS DANG DRUG WIO P-SCRPT (HOTTEN	POSS SCH I, N, IB, IV C/B, (1ST/ZND)	#R HOLDE	FAIL MAINT LANE/IMPROPER LANE CHANGE			**ARREST TYPES BW - BENCH WARRANT AV		434	#d.	5	P NAME IN TANKFUL DISSEMINATION OF THE P. RESTRICTED INFORMATION IS PROPERTIED.	VIOLATION WILL SUBJECT HELLER SED TO CRIMINAL AGOSTION RELEASED	2 6 2019		DATE AGENCY AS VEGAS METROPOLINAM POLICE DEPARTMENT	R.		
RAY CU	ÆGAS	MIDDLE	T.S COTY	BLU BLU	*LOCATION US95/CR		ğ		EL K	FAIL								AWFUL DISS	CRIMINAL A	NAME FEB	POSITION DE FASE TO:	GAS METROP			☐ DSD RECORDS COPY
LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT  EMPORARY CUSTODY RECORD  (**DENOTES OFFICER REQUIRED FIELD)	☐ ECT TO LAS VEGAS	A R	BLDG/APT.#	- HAIR BLN	ch	M Gu							BS - BONDSMAN SURRENDER	-	C BLACK	PRINTED NAME	C BLACK	PRINTED NUMBUNIL	A Property			DATE	BY:		Z I
-	8	ARST NATALIE			3	NOC	61358	51127	63800	53788			BS-BOM	# U	၁	N.	C	Blet.			(			RE:	COURTS COPY
BODY CAM  BODY CAM  NEW ID  DNA NOT REG'D		NAT		"HEIGHT 505	Sap) (Sac	CNTS	1	1	-	-			PC - PROBABLE CAUSE			TURE	1	MTURE	Patricia	Mon	2				
<b>Φ</b>	10	WYNN	"NAME)	* F	COTY, STATE, 89129	# / CASE #							PC - PRO		Justa	ARRESTING OFFICER SIGNATURE	1/299	"TRANSPORTAGE DIFFICER SIGNATURE			702	<b>8</b>		2	ECORUS CL
OF 1 DI	ABSENTIA	S, ETC.) LAST	CUAL PRAIRE ST	KE MSPETMN	"LOCATION OF CRIME (STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP) US95/CRAIG LAS VEGAS, NV 89129	WARRANT # / CASE #							- 1	1		-ARRESTIM		"TRANSPORTA	*EMERGENCY CONTACT	RELATIONSHIP	PHONE MUMBER	EMAIL ADDRESS		RT LT	1 POLICE RECORDS COPY
2867	ROVAL	"MTAKE NAME (AKA, ALIAS, ETC.)	ADORESS (STREET # AN QUAIL PRAIRIE ST	IRTH FRACE	AIG LAS V	COURT	JC	JC	၁၄	<b>J</b> C			ISDICTION:	S	TIME STAME		1150	1 88 1 88		1.92	70 1		ST P#	1:1	
*PAGE 1	CO. SGT APPROVAL	"DYTAKE NAL	AUA CAUA	*DATE OF BIRTH	*LOCATION ( US95/CR.	TYPE	PC	PC	ည	2		. (3	*OTHER JURISDICTION:		TIME S	AI BO	2/26/2012			1	S1/S44(-S)		DOC DIST P#	PID:	

# NEVADA HIGHWAY PATROL DECLARATION OF ARREST PAGE 1

ID: 5696794

EVENT: 190202314

TRUE NAME:
WYNN, NATALIE RAE

DATE OF ARREST: 02/26/2019

TIME OF ARREST:

0245

OTHER CHARGES RECOMMENDED FOR CONSIDERATION:

NONE

THE UNDERSIGNED MAKES THE FOLLOWING DECLARATIONS SUBJECT TO THE PENALTY FOR PERJURY AND SAYS: That I am a State Trooper with the Nevada Department of Public Safety, Highway Patrol, Las Vegas, being so employed for a period of 16 months.

That I learned the following facts and circumstances which lead me to believe that **Natalie Rae Wynn** committed (or was committing) the offense(s) of (see TCR) at the location of US95/Craig.

That the offense(s) occurred at approximately 0226 hours on the 26th day of February, 2019.

On February 26<sup>th</sup>, 2019 at approximately 0226, I, Trp. C. Black P#434, was patrolling US 95 southbound near Craig when I observed a silver Kia Sorento bearing NV registration 416YMU failing to maintain its lane. I observed the vehicle cross from the #3 to the #4 travel lane before correcting back to the #3. The vehicle then crossed back from the #3 travel lane to the #4 travel lane and was straddling the lane line. The vehicle corrected back into the #3 travel lane and crossed into the #4 travel lane once more. I initiated a traffic stop on the vehicle using emergency lights and siren. The vehicle pulled to the right shoulder.

I made a passenger side approach to the vehicle and contacted the driver, identified by her NV driver license as Natalie Rae Wynn, DOB NV license # I immediately noticed an odor of unknown intoxicating beverage coming from within the vehicle. I also noticed Wynn had bloodshot eyes. Wynn stated that she and her passenger were on their way down the road to get some food. I asked how much Wynn had to drink tonight and she said one beer a few hours ago. I asked Wynn if she would be willing to step out to perform field sobriety tests to which she agreed.

I asked Wynn to sit on the front push bumper of my patrol car. Wynn stated she was not currently seeing a doctor for any reason, had no physical injuries that would keep her from walking or balancing normally, was not taking any over the counter medications and was not diabetic or taking insulin for any reason. Wynn stated that she was taking a few different prescription medications including Xanax, Topamax, Seroquel, Ambien, Omeprazole and "Zomig" (Zolmitriptan). I asked how often she takes those medications and she stated "as needed thru ought the day". I asked what the last medication she took was and she stated she took a Xanax at about 7pm yesterday. Wynn stated that she saw an optometrist about three months ago and was currently wearing glasses because she was far sighted and had stigmatisms in both eyes. Wynn stated that both her eyes were real but that she was "clinically blind" without her glasses. I asked her to

# NEVADA HIGHWAY PATROL DECLARATION OF ARREST

1D: 5686794

EVENT: 190202314

explain what that meant and she stated that her optometrist told her she was clinically blind without her glasses but could see with them on and could drive with her glasses. Wynn also stated that she had been diagnosed with natural nystagmus in both eyes by her optometrist about three months ago. I asked her if she could explain to me what nystagmus, which she did. I asked if she could still see me without her glasses on and she said "vaguely". I asked her to put her glasses back on.

I explained the horizontal gaze nystagmus test. Wynn stated that she understood my instructions and had no questions regarding the test. I observed equal pupil size and equal tracking in both eyes. After the first two passes, Wynn did not follow my finger. She appeared to just be looking at my chest. I asked if she understood what I was asking her to do and she said yes. I continued the test and observed lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes. I attempted three more passes but Wynn would not follow my finger. (2 clues)

I instructed and demonstrated the walk and turn test. Wynn stated she felt comfortable attempting the test on the flat dry asphalt surface we were standing on in the sneakers she was wearing. Wynn stated she understood my instructions and had no questions regarding the test. I observed Wynn exit the instructional stance, begin the test before being instructed to do so, raise her arms for balance, fail to touch heel to toe multiple times and step off line multiple times. (5 clues)

I instructed and demonstrated the one leg stand test. Wynn stated she understood my instructions and had no questions regarding the test. I observed Wynn raise her right leg. Wynn raised her arms for balance and swayed while balancing. Wynn hopped and then put her foot down after approximately 18 seconds and looked at me. I asked if she understood what I was asking her to do. Wynn stated she would like me to explain the test again. I explained and demonstrated the test again. Wynn stated she understood my instructions and had no questions regarding the test. I observed Wynn raise her right foot and raise her arms for balance. After approximately 10 seconds I stopped the test for her safety. Wynn was swaying while balancing and hopped towards the travel lanes. (4 clues)

I asked if Wynn would be willing to continue with further tests which were not standardized field sobriety tests. Wynn agreed to continue. I instructed the Romberg balance test. Wynn stated she understood my instructions and had no questions regarding the test. Wynn estimated the passage of 30 seconds in approximately 22 seconds. During the test, I observed distinct eyelid tremors in both eyes. I also observed Wynn swaying side to side during the test.

I asked Wynn to sit on the front push bumper of my patrol car and instructed the lack of convergence test. Wynn stated she understood my instructions and had no questions regarding the test. I performed the test twice. On the first attempt, Wynn did not follow my finger in towards her face. On the second attempt, I observed distinct lack of convergence in her left eye.

# NEVADA HIGHWAY PATROL ( DECLARATION OF ARREST PAGE 3

ID: 5686794

EVENT: 190202314

I asked if Wynn would be willing to take a preliminary breath test. Wynn stated that she would rather just get her blood drawn and refused the PBT.

At approximately 0245, I placed Wynn in my custody using a rear passive technique, checked the handcuffs for tightness and double locked them. I performed a rear-standing search for weapons and contraband with negative findings. Wynn was then placed in the rear of my patrol car. I asked Wynn if there was anything in the car that she would like to take with her and she stated that she wanted her purse.

I retrieved her purse from the vehicle, which was the only purse in the vehicle and performed a search of the contents. In the bottom of her purse was an orange prescription pill bottle addressed to a "Patricia Mortel" dated 09/20/2010 containing 20 round white pills stamped "74" on one side and "TEVA" on the other. A drugs.com search of the pill identified it as "Zolpidem Tartrate 10mg", used to treat insomnia. Drugs.com classified the pill as a schedule 4 controlled substance and listed the pill availability as by prescription only. Wynn was then transported to the City of Las Vegas Detention Center.

Upon arrival to the jail, I read Wynn her rights for a DUI arrest to which she agreed to take a blood test. After several failed attempts by the medical staff at the jail to draw blood, Wynn was transported to UMC Trauma Center. At the hospital, I observed lab technician Sabrina Wilson draw two vails of blood from Wynn's right forearm at approximately 0417. I took custody of the vials and sealed them appropriately in the blood kit box. Wynn was then transported back to the City of Las Vegas Detention Center.

Upon arrival to the jail, I realized I had made a mistake regarding the type of charges on Wynn. The city jail will not accept felony charges. Due to the state statues regarding possession of a controlled substance, Wynn was then transported to the Clark County Detention Center where she was booked appropriately without incident. The blood kit and pill bottle were both booked appropriately at the NHP Southern Command Evidence Vault.

Wherefore, the declarant prays that a finding be made by a magistrate that probable cause exists to hold said person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or gross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are misdemeanor).

**DECLARANT:** 

ť,

Trp. C. Black #434

Involvements			
Date	Type	Description	Relationship
03/02/19	Name	WYNN, NATALIE RAE	Arrestee
03/02/19	Vehicle	SIL 2013 KIA SOR NV	Vehicle
02/26/19	Offense	51358 454.316.1 - G - 1 count	Charged With
02/26/19	Offense	51127 453.336.2a - F - 1 count	Charged With
02/26/19	Offense	53900 484C.110.1a - M - 1 count	Charged With
02/26/19	Offense	53788 484B.223.1 - M - 1 count	Charged With
02/26/19	Cad Call	02:26:27 02/26/19 TRAFFIC STOP PS	Initiating Call